proprietorship, business trust or other legal entity and subunits18

or affiliates thereof, pursuant to rules and regulations of the19

MDA, which provides an average annual salary, excluding benefits20

which are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one21

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of (i) the most recently22

published state average annual wage, (ii) the most recently23

published average annual wage of the county in which the qualified24

business or industry is located or (iii) the most recently25

published average annual wage of any county in the metropolitan26

[...]

(4) In order to qualify to receive such payments, the154

establishment applying shall be required to:155

(a) Be engaged in a qualified business or industry;156

(b) Provide an average salary, excluding benefits which157

are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one158

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of (i) the most recently159

published state average annual wage, (ii) the most recently160

published average annual wage of the county in which the qualified161

business or industry is located or (iii) the most recently162

published average annual wage of any county in the metropolitan163